!
Executive Producer   Ann Druyan
Executive Producer   Seth MacFarlane
Executive Producer   Mitchell Cannold
Executive Producer   Brannon Braga
Co-Executive Producer  Jason Clark
Episode 1:
“Standing Up in the Milky Way”

EXT. SOLAR SYSTEM - VENUS (VFX)A12 A12
comes into view.  We sail through its smoggy atmosphere --
NEIL (V.O.)
...to cloud-covered Venus, where a
runaway greenhouse has turned it
into a kind of hell...
and then we’re flying over --
MARS
NEIL (V.O.)
...Mars, a world with as much land
as the Earth itself...
The Ship skims past several spacecraft from Earth, before
rocketing off towards --
OMITTEDB12 B12
COSMOS: A SPACETIME ODYSSEY EP #1 Unapproved FC 4/21/14 6.
OMITTED12 12
OMITTED13 13
OMITTED14 14
EXT. SOLAR SYSTEM (VFX)15 15
Our Ship now whizzes past a tumbling, lumpy-shaped object --
then another, and another.  A belt of rocky asteroids circles
the Sun between the orbits of Mars and Jupiter.

dozens of smaller ones, Jupiter is
like its own little solar system.
It has more mass than all the other
planets combined.  Jupiter’s Great
Red Spot -- a hurricane three times
the size of our whole planet that’s
been raging for centuries.
COSMOS: A SPACETIME ODYSSEY EP #1 Unapproved FC 4/21/14 7.
INT. SHIP OF THE IMAGINATION (LIVE ACTION/VFX)16 16
Neil looks out in wonder as the swirling GREAT RED SPOT on
JUPITER nearly swallows us whole.
EXT. SURFACE OF JUPITER (VFX)17 17
Our gleaming Ship is seen high above the vastness of the
churning vortex.
CUT TO:
OMITTED18 18
COSMOS: A SPACETIME ODYSSEY EP #1 Unapproved FC 4/21/14 8.
EXT. SATURN / SOLAR SYSTEM (VFX)19 19
The jewel of our solar system.  Our Ship comes in low over
the ring plane and glides above hundreds of circular lanes.
The Ship plunges through the ring plane, jostling the
worldlets of ice that surround it.
NEIL (V.O.)
The crown jewel of our solar system
-- Saturn, ringed by freeways of
countless orbiting and slowly
tumbling snowballs.  Every
snowball, a little moon.
OMITTED20 20
EXT. SHIP OF THE IMAGINATION (VFX)21 21
Our Ship banks away from Saturn and we see URANUS, followed
by NEPTUNE.
NEIL (V.O.)

frozen worlds...
CLOSER ANGLE (VFX)B23 B23
As our Ship turns and banks and pivots, nearly avoiding the
onslaught of asteroids.
CUT TO:
EXT. SOLAR SYSTEM (VFX)C23 C23
PLUTO comes into view, accompanied by its moons.
NEIL (V.O.)
...And Pluto is one of them.
INT./EXT. SHIP OF THE IMAGINATION (LIVE ACTION/VFX)D23 D23
A distant object gets closer.  Reveal its reflection on the
Ship’s skin --
IT’S THE SPACECRAFT VOYAGER!
Neil reacts as the spacecraft darts past the Forward Window.
OMITTEDE23 E23
OMITTED23 23
COSMOS: A SPACETIME ODYSSEY EP #1 Unapproved FC 4/21/14 10.
EXT. SOLAR SYSTEM (VFX)24 24
We are tracking a fast-moving OBJECT -- NASA's VOYAGER 1.
NEIL (V.O.)
Of all of our spacecraft, this is
the one that’s traveled farthest
from home -- Voyager 1.
Something glints off the side -- a golden disk engraved with
mysterious HIEROGLYPHICS.
NEIL (V.O.)
She bears a message to a billion
years from now -- something of who
we were -- how we felt -- and the
music we made...
We hear a foretaste of Voyager’s record content: Blind Willie
Johnson’s “Dark Was the Night” reverberates with longing
among the stars.
OMITTED25 25
COSMOS: A SPACETIME ODYSSEY EP #1 Unapproved FC 4/21/14 11.
OMITTED26 26
EXT. EDGE OF THE SOLAR SYSTEM (VFX)A27 A27
As our Ship flies past Voyager -- into the darkness.
NEIL (V.O.)
The deeper waters of the vast

see the entire Milky Way from above as a great pinwheel of
stars.
NEIL
Where are we in this picture?  See
that trailing outer arm?
We PUSH IN on Earth’s location.
NEIL
That's where we live, about thirty
thousand light years from the
center.  The Milky Way galaxy is
the next line of our cosmic
address.
Earth
Solar System
Milky Way Galaxy
OMITTED30 30
EXT. SPACE (VFX)31 31
Pull out from the MILKY WAY to see it near its neighbor
galaxy -- ANDROMEDA.
COSMOS: A SPACETIME ODYSSEY EP #1 Unapproved FC 4/21/14 14.

Back in 1599, everyone knew that
the Sun, planets, and stars were
just lights in the sky that
revolved around the Earth -- that
we were the center of a little
universe, a universe made for us.
We PUSH IN on the dark side of Earth...
COSMOS: A SPACETIME ODYSSEY EP #1 Unapproved FC 4/21/14 17.
NEIL (V.O.)
There was only one man on the whole
planet who envisioned an infinitely
grander cosmos.  And how was he
spending New Year's Eve of the year
1600?
BLACKNESS swallows the frame and we come out of it to find...
OMITTED33 33
INT. BRUNO'S PRISON CELL - NIGHT (ANIMATION)34 34
GIORDANO BRUNO, 52, gaunt and haggard, with graying black
hair, trembling on a makeshift bed of straw.
NEIL (V.O.)

homesick.  Still, he must have
known that his homeland was one of
the most dangerous places in Europe
he could possibly go.  The Roman
Catholic Church maintained a system
of courts known as the Inquisition.
Its sole purpose was to investigate
and torment anyone who dared voice
views that differed from theirs.
Neil notices a low window, goes to look inside.
NEIL
It wasn’t long before Bruno fell
into the clutches of the thought
police...
PUSH INTO the window to find --
OMITTED53 53
A PRISON CELL (ANIMATION/STOCK)54 54
Where Bruno sits.  OVER SEVERAL TIME CUTS, we find him again
and again, more aged and frail as the years pass.
NEIL (V.O.)

space...  But he had no inkling of
the staggering immensity of time.
Stars through the Forward Window as we begin to PULL BACK --
NEIL
How can we humans who rarely live
more than a century hope to grasp
the vast expanse of time that is
the history of the cosmos?  The
universe is 13.8 thousand million
years old.  In order to imagine all
of cosmic time let's compress it
into a single calendar year.
-- PULL WAY BACK to reveal Neil is standing on a sprawling
HOLOGRAPHIC CALENDAR.
Off the promise of what’s next...
OMITTED60A 60A
OMITTED60B 60B
END OF ACT FOUR
COSMOS: A SPACETIME ODYSSEY EP #1 Unapproved FC 4/21/14 30.
ACT FIVE
FADE IN:
OMITTED61 61
THE COSMIC CALENDAR (LIVE ACTION/VFX)62 62
Showing the giant scale of the COSMIC CALENDAR.
NEIL
The Cosmic Calendar begins on

scientific method is so powerful
that in a mere four centuries, it
has taken us from Galileo's first
look through a telescope at another
world...
-- Apollo image of a human FOOTPRINT in the lunar dust.  We
rapidly PULL BACK from this image until the frame is filled
with black, and then we --
NEIL (V.O.)
... to leaving our footprints on
the moon.  It allowed us to look
out across space and time to
discover where and when we are in
the cosmos.
FADE IN:
OMITTED71 71
EXT. MONTEREY CLIFFS - DAY (LIVE ACTION)72 72
CARL SAGAN (V.O.)
(from 1980 COSMOS series)
We are a way for the cosmos to know

of us to study, teach, and do
science. Science is a cooperative
enterprise, spanning the
generations.
OMITTED 73 73
EXT. MONTEREY CLIFFS - CONTINUOUS (LIVE ACTION/VFX)74 74
The Ship of the Imagination rises behind Neil.
NEIL
It's the passing of a torch from
teacher to student to teacher -- a
community of minds reaching back to
antiquity -- and forward to the
stars.  Now, come with me.  Our
journey is just beginning.
We follow the Ship as it ascends up to --
OMITTED75 75
EXT. EARTH ATMOSPHERE/SPACE (VFX)76 76
POV sailing upward through dense clouds, until the atmosphere
clears to reveal a SEA OF STARS.  We are soaring as Bruno
did, bound for a universe of infinite possibilities...